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MAKING PENSION SCHEMES MORE INCLUSIVE


*193.  SMT. KANTA KARDAM:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of beneficiaries including the people from Scheduled Caste category under the various pension schemes being run by Government in Uttar Pradesh during the last five years;

(b) whether Government proposes to bring some more changes in these pension schemes, if so, the details thereof along with the steps being taken in this regard;

and

(c) the steps taken by Government to make these pension schemes more inclusive?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) to (c):   A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred in reply to Rajya Sabha  Starred Question No. * 193    for reply on 12
th


March, 2021


(a) to (c) Under the National Social Assistance Programme, three pension schemes, namely: a) Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Scheme(IGNOAPS), b) Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension Scheme(IGNWPS), c) Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension Scheme(IGNDPS) are implemented for the senior citizens, widows and disabled persons belonging to Below Poverty Line (BPL) households. In respect of these three schemes, targeted beneficiaries are provided with monthly financial assistance ranging between Rs.200/ to Rs 500/, as the case may be.


2. The details of the beneficiaries including the people from scheduled caste category under the three pension schemes in Uttar Pradesh during the last five years is as under:


Year IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS Grand Total

Total no.

of

beneficia

ries

SC

beneficia

ries

Total no.

of

beneficia

ries

SC

benefici

aries

Total no.

of

beneficia

ries

SC

benefici

aries

Total no.

of

beneficia

ries

SC

beneficia

ries

2015-

2016 3437084 1271874 991784 285811 74998 17627 4503866 1575312

2016-

2017 4204232 1271874 991784 285811 75280 17627 5271296 1575312

2017-

2018 4204232 1271874 991784 285811 75280 17627 5271296 1575312

2018-

2019 4204232 1271874 991784 285811 75280 17627 5271296 1575312

2019-

2020 4192393 1462836 991784 286012 73213 17638 5257390 1766486


3. Following steps have been taken to promote inclusiveness and transparency in the implementation of NSAP Scheme.


(i) In order to ensure time-bound sanction, release and disbursement of pensions, NSAP-Pension Payment System (NSAP-PPS) portal has been deployed to improve accountability and enhance efficiency in implementing the pension schemes. NSAP-PPS not only provides the details of the pension beneficiaries falling under the category of old age pension, disability pension and widow pension but also facilitates end to end transaction from originating point to disbursement of pension to the beneficiary. Further, digitization of records of all the intended beneficiaries is being undertaken. As on 28th December, 2020, the data base has digitized records of 96% of total \ beneficiaries with their names, addresses, option given for the pension disbursement mode, bank details, and mobile number, wherever it has been provided.


(ii) To foster transparency and swiftness in transactions, NSAP pension Schemes were put on the Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) system by Government of India.   The DBT

transactions have risen from 1.73 cr. in 2016-17 to about 21.47 cr. transactions in 2019-

20.
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(iii) Social audit is another tool to ensure transparency and inclusiveness in NSAP. To bring uniformity in carrying out the social audit, separate social audit guidelines and Standard Operating Procedures have been issued to States/UTs. Moreover, to guide the Sates for conducting regular social audit of NSAP, work of Pilot Social Audit has been entrusted to National Institute of Rural Development &Panchayati Raj(NIRD&PR) Hyderabad, which has completed pilot social audit in five states and initiated pilots in ten more states.


******
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